
Sent: 

To: 

Co: 

Subject: 

Mary White < mary@latymer.org.uk> 

03 September 2015 12:55 

’Judith Blakeman’ 

mary@latymer.org.uk 

RE: Grenfell tower at[ion group & funding applications 

Hi Judith, 

Thanks for the tip on Mr Daffarn, we are being cautious in our interaction with him/the Grenfell 
Tower Action Group. Fortunately Constantine has his ear to the ground at Lanc West so he can 
keep us in touch a bit. 

Derek has had definite confirmation that the Frinstead House residents will have access to the 
garden, it’s just at the moment the garden is mainly fenced off for some reason - but that applies 
to all residents over there. 

I can’t remember what you said in passing at the breakfast at Jo’s re funding applications from 
here. Obviously the event and coach trip have been and gone, and actually we have had some 
funding for our Fresh Beats programme. Wonder what a realistic donation is from Notting Dale 
Live because I could then apply for something with that ballpark amount? We always have 
Christmas activities if a one-off event is attractive, I am still looking for more funding for my 
chairs and the stairlifL 

Thanks a lot, Mary 

Centre Manager 

E mary(~latymer.orcl.uk 
www.latvmer.ore.uk 
Company Limited by Guarantee Registered in England No 7650618 
Reg charity no 1142420 

From: Judith Blakeman [mailtc                            I 

Sent~ 29 July 2015 12:05 

TO~ ’Mary White’ <marv@latvrner.org.uk> 

Cc: ’Derek White’ 

Subject: RE: Grenfell tower action group & funding applications 

Dear Mary 

A word of warning. Eman has already told me about Mr. Daffarn’s approach to her. His 

modus operondi is confrontation, confrontation, confrontation, aggression and personal 
insults to everyone involved from us as ward councillors to the TMO to the Council. He 1 

~ and has nothing better to do with his time, so his current mission is to stir 

up the residents at Silchester and at Balfour Burleigh & Trever~on to cause as much 

mischief as possible. And he gives out a lot of misinformation that just frightens residents 
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unnecessarily. He has told the elderly residents at Whitchurch House that they are going to 

be knocked down -just because he has mis-readthe map. They are not included at all. I 

have had to ask the TMO to re-assure them all. 

Unfortunately his tactics won the day at Grenfell Tower, which is most unfortunate - but it 

did leave the residents in stand-off position against the TMO for three months when things 

could have been sorted out much earlier and without all the aggro. 

Sorry about not getting back about the applications, I am completely snowed under with 

stuff at the moment. Can you wait a few more days? 

BTW is it correct that Peabody want to refuse access to Frinstead residents to the private 

garden? I believe this is so and, if you agree, I will write directly to the Chief Executive of 

Peabody because that is absolutely not on. 

Kind regards. 

Judith 

From: Mary White [mailto:marv~latvmer.ora.uk] 
Sent: 29 July 2015 10:54 
To: ’Judith Blakeman’ 
CC: marv(~latvrner.ora.uk; ’Derek WhiLe’ 
Subject: Grenfell tower acLion group & funding applicaLions 

Hi Judith, 

Thanks for your emails about everything, there are so many balls flying around here I feel like I’m 
in the ball pit at Bramleys!! 

Thanks for the advice for the RA on finding the membership fees for London Citizens if we do 
decide to do that, we appreciate that. 

As for the stairlift, if there’s any chance that the oversubscribed and hard-pressed Notting Dale 
Live might give us £500 I will put that information into one of your application forms and ping it 
off to you. 

We trust your judgement, some of the RA committee have been approached by/are interested in 
Eddie and the Grenfell Tower action group. Can you just give your perspective? The things I’ve 
heard are not good but it’s a bit insubstantial. My feeling is that we want to steer well clear?! 

Thanks a lot, Mary 

Mary White, Centre Manager 
Latymer Christian Centre 
1:16 Bramley Road 
London W10 6SU 

E marv(~latvmer.oro.uk 
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www.latvmer.ora.uk 
Company Limited by Guarantee Registered in England No 7650618 
Reg charity no 1142420 

***IMPORTANT~** 

Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Latymer 
Christian Fellowship Trust unless otherwise stated. 

Confidentiality is very important to the Latymer Christian Fellowship Trust. However, if we receive an email that 
causes us concern, e.g. that the sender or someone else, particularly a child, may be at risk of serious harm, we may 
need to share those concerns. In these circumstances, if appropriate, we would inform the sender giving details of 
who would be contacted and what information would be shared. 
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